ORDINANCE No.   182422
* Authorize amendment to grant agreement with Central Northeast Neighbors and provide for payment of $20,000 to support outreach and engagement efforts with the Somali refugee community in neighborhoods involved with Inter-Bureau Task Force projects  (Ordinance)
The City of Portland ordains:

Section 1.  The Council finds:

1.
The Inter-Bureau Task Force, a partnership of multiple City agencies working on neighborhood livability and crime prevention issues in Cully the and surrounding neighborhoods, has established that engagement of the Somali refugee community is a critical component of their strategy to successfully accomplish task force objectives.

2.
Central Northeast Neighbors has been an active participant in the efforts of the Inter-Bureau Task Force as well as taking the initiative in the past two years to partner with the Somali Women’s Association, an immigrant/refugee mutual assistance organization, to expand their outreach efforts to the Somali refugee community.
3.
This limited-duration project will involve the Inter-Bureau Task Force, Police Bureau, Office of Neighborhood Involvement, Office of Human Relations, Somali Women’s Association, Immigrant Refugee Community Organization, Center for Intercultural Organizing, and Cully Neighborhood Association.  
4.
Funding for these services are included in the Police Bureau’s budget for FY 2008/09 with the intent to transfer to the Office of Neighborhood Involvement.  Therefore, funding is considered appropriate as listed below.
NOW, THEREFORE, the Council directs:

a.
The Director of the Office of Neighborhood Involvement is authorized to execute on behalf of the City, this grant amendment for $20,000 with Central Northeast Neighbors, in a form substantially in accordance with the grant attached as Exhibit A (1).

b.
Increases to the total compensation payable to the Grantee must be approved by Ordinance of the Council.
d.
With the exception of amendments increasing the total compensation to the Grantee, amendments may be agreed to and executed by the ONI Project Manager or his/her delegate.
Section 2.  
The council declares an emergency ordinance exists in order to avoid interruption in the continuity of services to be provided, therefore, this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by Council.

	Passed by the Council: December 17, 2008
Mayor Tom Potter
Prepared by:     BH
Date Prepared:  December 9, 2008
	GARY BLACKMER
Auditor of the City of Portland

By /s/ Emily Matasar



Deputy


BACKING SHEET INFORMATION

AGENDA NO.   1743-2008
ORDINANCE/RESOLUTION/COUNCIL DOCUMENT NO.   182422
	COMMISSIONERS VOTED AS FOLLOWS:

	
	YEAS
	NAYS

	ADAMS
	X
	

	FISH
	X
	

	LEONARD
	X
	

	SALTZMAN
	===
	===

	POTTER
	X
	


